Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-
enactment thereof) and the rules framed there under, the consent 
of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 
increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from 
existing Rs. 23,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Three Crores only) 
divided into 11,50,00,000 (Eleven Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity 
shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees two only) each to Rs. 28,00,00,000 
(Rupees Twenty Eight Crores only) divided into 14,00,00,000 
(Fourteen Crore) equity share of Rs.2/-  each by creation  of 
additional  2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of 
Rs. 2/- each ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing 
equity shares of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Director of the Company 
or the Company Secretary of the Company be and is hereby 
severally authorized to file, sign verify and execute all such

[...]

and the rules framed thereunder, the consent of the members of 
the Company be and is hereby accorded for substituting Clause V 
(a) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company with the 
following clause:

V 	 (a) 	 The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 
28,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Crores only) divided 
into 14,00,00,000 (Fourteen Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- 
(Rupees Two only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Director of the Company 
or the Company Secretary of the Company be and is hereby 
severally authorized to file, sign verify and execute all such 
e-forms, papers or documents, as may be required and to do all

[...]

None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company 
and their relatives are, in any way, concerned or interested in the 
Special Resolution set out at Item No. 11 of the notice except to the 
extent of their shareholding in the Company.

Item No. 12

The Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs. 23,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Three Crore only) and the paid up share capital of the Company 
is Rs. 22,26,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Two Crore Twenty Six Lakhs 
only). The Company proposes to increase its authorized share capital 
to Rs. 28,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Crore only) to facilitate 
any fund raising in future of equity shares of the company.

Pursuant to Sections 61 and 64 of the Companies Act, 2013, the consent 
of the shareholders of the Company is required to the proposed increase 
in the authorized share capital.

[...]

and in order to conform to the requirements of the Companies Act, 
2013, Clause V (a) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company 
must be amended.

A draft of the amended Memorandum of Association with the following 
Clause V (a) shall be tabled:

V (a) The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 28,00,00,000/
(Rupees Twenty Eight Crores only) divided into 14,00,00,000 (Fourteen 
Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each.

As per Section 13 of the Companies Act, 2013, the alteration of the 
Memorandum of Association shareholders of the Company requires 
the approval of shareholders and accordingly the Board now seeks the

[...]

entering into transactions with Related Parties upto the maximum mentioned into transactions with the Related Parties upto maximum 
amount mentioned in the resolution passed therein, for a period of 5 years.

4. 	 Board transferred 449 (Four Forty-Nine) equity shares and Rs.613 (Six Hundred and Thirteen) as unpaid and unclaimed dividend to IEPF 
authority for the financial year ended 2010-2011 pursuant to section 124(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with applicable rules made 
thereunder.

5. 	 Board appointed one its employees, a commerce graduate as Internal Auditor of the Company pursuant to section 138 of the Companies Act,